## Youth Art Exhibition 2024

Photographic images of artwork must be uploaded in a JPEG format no greater than 20 megabits. Entrants of the Youth Art Exhibition 2024 will be published on Youth Services @gleneiraartexpo Instagram account using these images.

## Terms and conditions of entry:

I. Eligibility

I.I Entrants must live, work or study within the city of Glen Eira.

1.2 Entrants must be between 5 and 25 years old. This age limit will be strictly enforced. Entrants under the age of 18 must obtain their parent or guardian's consent by way of signature where indicated below.

2. Entering the Exhibition

2.1 Entries will only be accepted via the online registration form.

2.2 Entries are limited to one per entrant.

2.3 Entries must be the original artwork of the entrant and any entries considered to be works of plagiarism will not be accepted.

2.4 Entries that depict violence, discrimination, sexually explicit or other inappropriate material will not be accepted.

2.5 Entries must not have previously been awarded a prize in an event or competition held by Glen Eira City Council (Council).

2.6 The entrant is solely responsible for the formatting of the entry.

2.7 By submitting an entry, all Entrants grant to Council a worldwide, fee-free, transferable license to use their entry for any purpose relating to Council's functions, including by publishing their entry on Council's print and social media. All Entrants further consent to any act or omission by Council which would otherwise constitute a breach of their moral rights.

3. Other people's rights

3.1 If an entry contains another individual's personal information (including their image) or another person's work, it is the Entrant's responsibility to seek consent from those individuals. Glen Eira City Council may disqualify an entry if it becomes aware that an individual has not consented to their personal information or their work being included in the entry.

4. Exhibition and Prizes

4.1 Artwork must be submitted at the Town Hall Gallery at a determined time and location for the work to be displayed in the exhibition and considered for prizes as set out in this clause. Artists are responsible for collecting their artworks once the exhibition period has ended. All artworks not collected from the gallery by 5pm Sunday 13 October 2024 will be disposed of.



## Youth Art Exhibition 2024

4.2 All accepted entries will be exhibited, and entrants acknowledged by name, at the Glen Eira City Council Gallery and winners will be exhibited on the Youth Services Instagram page (@gleneiraartexpo).

4.3 At Council's discretion, entries may also be exhibited at a Council premises or on any of Council's internet platforms, the Entrants will be sorted into categories as follows:

- Category I: ages 5-9
- Category 2: ages 10-13
- Category 3: ages 14-17
- Category 4: ages 18-25

4.4 The best entry in Category I, will receive a prize to the value of \$100.00. The best entry in Category 2 will receive a prize to the value of \$150.00. The best entry in Category 3, will receive a prize to the value of \$250.00 The best entry in Category 4 will receive a prize to the value of \$300.00 and opportunity for a solo exhibition in gallery two in 2025.

4.5 For the purposes of determining Prize/winner allocation of a Judge with industry experience. Such determination is final, and no correspondence will be entered into.

4.6 Winners will also be publicly announced during the Presentation Night on 12 September and via Instagram on 13 September and names of the winners published in the Glen Eira News, Instagram, and Glen Eira City Council Youth Service's Facebook page.

4.7 Winners may not exchange their Prizes for money, and Council is not responsible for any loss suffered or incurred by any person in connection with or arising from redemption of any Prize.

5. General

5.1 If for any reason any aspect of this Exhibition or Competition is not capable of running as planned, including by reason of tampering, unauthorised intervention, fraud, technical failure or any cause beyond the control of Council, Council may in its sole discretion cancel, terminate, modify or suspend the Exhibition or Competition, or invalidate any affected entries, if required.

5.2 The personal information collected on this form is collected by Glen Eira City Council to administer participation in the 2024 Youth Art Exhibition. If you do not provide this information, it may not be possible to include your entry in the Exhibition or the Competition. If you would like to know more about privacy at Glen Eira City Council, including your right to seek access to any information collected on this form, please contact Council's privacy officer on 9524 3333

5.3 Any enquiries should be directed to Youth Services at 9524 3676.

